

NO. 22-2119

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

W. J., BY HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellee

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* ANGELA M. OLIVER
IN RESPONSE TO SEPTEMBER 27, 2023 ORDER
AND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT W. J., BY HIS
PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:21-vv-01342-KCD, Judge Kathryn C. Davis.**

Angela M. Oliver
Haynes and Boone, LLP
800 17th Street NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 654-4552
Fax: (202) 654-4252

***Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner-Appellant W. J., by
His Parents and Legal Guardians, R.J. and A.J.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Non-attorney parents generally may not represent their minor children <i>pro se</i> in asserting a Vaccine Act claim, though exceptions should exist.	1
A. It is well-established that non-attorney parents cannot litigate on behalf of their children in federal court without obtaining counsel.	2
B. Courts have crafted exceptions to this general rule when doing so is in the child’s best interests.	4
C. The Court should vacate and remand with instructions to allow W.J.’s parents time to obtain counsel.....	7
II. In addressing equitable tolling, the Court of Federal Claims and Special Master did not analyze all relevant facts and circumstances.	8
A. The Special Master should have considered that W.J.’s parents were proceeding <i>pro se</i> and that W.J. had no access to counsel.....	9
B. The Special Master failed to consider whether W.J.’s status as a minor and mental incapacity prevented his parents from protecting his legal rights.	10
III. 28 U.S.C. § 2501’s statutory-tolling provision applies to every petition filed in the Court of Federal Claims, including Vaccine Act petitions.	14

A. The plain text of Section 2501 confirms that its tolling provision applies to every claim in the Court of Federal Claims..... 14

B. The Vaccine Act’s three-year limitations period does not repeal the tolling provision in Section 2501. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Astrue</i> , 659 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 13, 19
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	2, 7
<i>Chance v. Zinke</i> , 898 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	3, 4, 8
<i>Cloer v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	12, 20
<i>Elustra v. Mineo</i> , 595 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Essex Electro Engineers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 247 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Harris v. Apfel</i> , 209 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) (discussing Tucker Act’s statutory history)	15
<i>Inter-Coastal Xpress, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16, 18

K.G. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 8, 10, 19

Kennedy v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 99 Fed. Cl. 535 (2011), *aff’d without opinion*, 485 F. App’x 435
 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 5, 6

Machadio v. Apfel,
 276 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002) 4, 5

Markovich v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 477 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 12

Maroni v. Pemi-Baker Reg’l Sch. Dist.,
 346 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003) 2

Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002) 4

Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005) 2

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States,
 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 16

Osei-Afriyie v. Medical College of Penn.,
 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991) 8

Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of New York,
 296 U.S. 497 (1936) 17

Raskin v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023) 4, 6

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 17, 20

Sebelius v. Cloer,
 569 U.S. 369 (2013) 7, 12

Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC v. Willowood, LLC,
 944 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 20

Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.,
414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... 18

United States v. Greathouse,
166 U.S. 601 (1897) 17, 18

U.S. ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty,
540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981) 17

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007) 2, 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 451..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1654..... 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 14, 15, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2503..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11..... 15

Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. 80-773, ch. 646, § 2501, 62 Stat. 869, 976
(1948) 15

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, Pub. L. 37-92, ch. 92, § 10, 12 Stat. 765, 767
(1863)..... 14

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-660, 100
Stat. 3743 17

Vaccine Compensation Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. 100-203, 101
Stat. 1330 17

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6364 19

Lisa V. Martin, *No Right to Counsel, No Access Without: The Poor Child’s Unconstitutional Catch-22*, 71 Fla. L. Rev. 831, 833 (2019) 1

Mark D. Gough & Emily S. Taylor Poppe *(Un)changing Rates of Pro Se Litigation in Federal Court*, 45 Law & Soc. Inquiry 567, 582 (2020) 3
